The Company vide its Extra Ordinary General Meeting dated 22 February, 2018 approved 

the increase in Authorized Capital from ₹ 5,00,000 (Rupees Five Lakh only) divided into 

50,000 (Fifty Thousand) equity shares of face value of ₹ 10/- (Rupees Ten only) each to ₹ 

150,00,00,000 (Rupees One Hundred and Fifty Crore only) divided into 15,00,00,000 

(Fifteen Crores) equity shares of face value of ₹ 10/- (Rupees Ten only) each by the creation 

of 14,99,50,000 (Fourteen Crore Ninety Nine Lakh Fifty Thousand) new equity shares of  

₹10/- (Rupees Ten only) each. 

Approval for Right Issue of Shares: 

Vide its Board Meeting dated 20 March, 2018, the Company approved the Right Issue of 

500 equity shares of  ₹  10/- each at a premium of  ₹ 26,92,878 (Rupees Twenty Six Lakh 

Ninety Two Thousand Eight Hundred and Seventy Eight only) aggregating to ₹ 

1,34,64,44,000 (Rupees One Hundred Thirty Four Crore Sixty Four Lakh Forty Four 

Thousand only) to the existing members of the Company, as on 20 March 2018, on right 

basis in the proportion to their existing equity holdings in the paid up share capital of the 

Company. 

Offer Letters were issued to the shareholders on 26 March 2018 and the Right Issue amount 

of  ₹ 99,63,68,560 (Rupees Ninety Nine Crores Sixty Three Lakh Sixty Eight Thousand Five 

Hundred and Sixty Only) and ₹ 35,00,75,440 (Rupees Thirty Five Crore Seventy Five Lakh 

Four Hundred and Forty only) from STT India DC Pte. Limited and Tata Communications 

Limited have already been received from on 5 April, 2018 and 18 April, 2018 respectively. 

The Board of Directors by way of a circular resolution on 25 April 2018 approved the